

No. 23-0694

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

—————  
BRENT EDWARD WEBSTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSION FOR LAWYER DISCIPLINE,  
*Respondent.*

—————  
*On Petition for Review from the  
Eighth Court of Appeals, El Paso  
Case No. 08-22-00217-CV*

—————  
**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
STATE OF MONTANA AND 17 OTHER STATES**

Christian Brian Corrigan\*  
*Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE MONTANA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
215 North Sanders  
Helena, MT 59601  
Christian.corrigan@mt.gov

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
STATE OF MONTANA AND 17  
OTHER STATES

Randall W. Miller  
Texas Bar No: 24092838  
Emily C. Means  
Texas Bar No: 24137036  
MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C.  
500 N. Akard Street, Suite 4000  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 855-7500  
Facsimile: (214) 855-7584  
rwmiller@munsch.com  
emeans@munsch.com

*\*Pro hac vice*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	vii
Argument.....	3
I. Attorneys General are subject to rules governing the practice of law, but those rules cannot interfere with an Attorney General’s exercise of constitutionally conferred discretionary authority .....	3
II. If this case is permitted to proceed, it will open the floodgates to more like it and will undermine State Attorneys General in the discharge of their constitutional duties.....	111
A. The need to respond to disciplinary complaints of this sort unduly interferes with the ability of State Attorneys General to do their jobs .....	111
B. Political adversaries who cannot succeed at the ballot box will increasingly turn to bar discipline as an alternative method of political control over their elected Attorneys General .....	13
Prayer .....	15
Additional Counsel.....	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. K-9 Detection Servs., LLC v. Freeman</i> , 556 S.W.3d 246 (Tex. 2018) .....	5
<i>Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) .....	6–7
<i>Chilcutt v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1313 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	6–7
<i>Enriquez v. Estelle</i> , 837 F. Supp. 830 (S.D. Tex. 1993) .....	8–9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	11
<i>Hoffman v. Madigan</i> , 80 N.E.3d 105 (Ill. App. 2017) .....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5, 14–15
<i>Massameno v. Statewide Grievance Comm.</i> , 234 Conn. 539 (1995) .....	9, 10
<i>Matter of Austin Knudsen</i> , No. PR 23-0496 (Mont. Comm'n on Practice).....	14
<i>Ramsey v. Bd. of Pro. Resp. of Sup. Ct. of Tenn.</i> , 771 S.W.2d 116 (Tenn. 1989).....	8
<i>State v. Lead Indus., Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008) .....	5

<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024).....	13
<i>United States v. Shaffer Equip. Co.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 80 (S.D.W.Va. 1994) .....	8
<i>United States v. Tex.</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	4–5
<i>W. Tradition P’ship., Inc. v. Attorney General</i> , 291 P.3d 545 (Mont. 2012).....	5
<b>Texas Constitution</b>	
TEX. CONST. art. XV .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 402 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 81.011 .....	3
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 81.071 .....	3
<b>Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct</b>	
Tex. Disciplinary Rules Prof’l Conduct R. 8.04(a)(2) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Order of the Supreme Court of Texas, <i>In the Matter of Daniel C. Morales</i> , Misc. Dkt. No. 03-9205 (Dec. 15, 2003).....	4
